
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Executive Procurement Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2006 at 18:00 HRS – CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje, Diakides, Hillman and Milner 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
  

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 13 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 21 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 

on 20 December 2005 and 3 January 2006. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 



 

2 

 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6. CARERS CENTRE: REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER  
(PAGES 7 - 12)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): To seek agreement to waive the 

requirement to tender under Contract Standing Order 7.02. 
 

7. SEVEN SISTERS SHOP FRONT RENEWALS: AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 
13 - 18)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Environmental Services): To seek approval to the award of 

the contract for Seven Sisters Shop Front Renewal. 
 

8. CCTV SERVICES CONTRACTS  (PAGES 19 - 26)  
 
 To seek approval for the award of the contract for the design, supply and installation 

of the parking and community safety CCTV control room including the maintenance of 
the Council’s CCTV systems for the next five years and provision for the supply and 
installation of new CCTV cameras and systems should the need arise. Also, to award 
separate contracts to the statutory undertakers to relocate the fibre transmission 
services from the existing to the new control room. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH 
DATE. 
 

9. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MINOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS - VALUE UP 
TO £100,000  (PAGES 27 - 34)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Finance): To seek agreement to award the framework 

contract for Minor Contractors for construction projects valued up to £100,000. 
 

10. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS - VALUE 
£100,000 - £249,999  (PAGES 35 - 42)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Finance): To seek agreement to award the framework 

contract for Major Contractors for construction projects valued between £100,000 and 
£249,999.   
 
 

11. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS - VALUE 
£250,000- £999,999  (PAGES 43 - 50)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Finance): To seek agreement to award the framework 

contract for Major Contractors for construction projects valued between £250,000 and 
£999,999. 
 

12. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS £1,000,000 - 
£3,799,99  (PAGES 51 - 58)  

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of Finance): To seek agreement to award the framework 
contract for Major Contractors for construction projects valued between £1,000,000 
and £3,799,999. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting as they contain exempt information relating to the terms 
proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a 
contract for the supply of goods and services. 
 
Note from Head of Member Services 
 
The following item allows for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 7 – 12 which appear earlier on the agenda. 

 
 

15. SEVEN SISTERS SHOP FRONT RENEWALS: AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 
59 - 60)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Environmental Services): To seek approval to the award 

of the contract for Seven Sisters Shop Front  Renewal. 
 
 

16. CCTV CONTRACTS  (PAGES 61 - 64)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Environmental Services): To seek approval for the award 

of the contract for the design, supply and installation of the parking and community 
safety CCTV control room including the maintenance of the Council’s CCTV 
systems for the next five years and provision for the supply and installation of new 
CCTV cameras and systems should the need arise. Also, to award separate 
contracts to the statutory undertakers to relocate the fibre transmission services 
from the existing to the new control room. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE. 

 
17. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MINOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS - VALUE UP 

TO £100,000  (PAGES 65 - 70)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Finance): To seek agreement to award the framework 

contract for Minor Contractors for construction projects valued up to £100,000. 
 

18. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS - VALUE 
£100,000 - £249,999  (PAGES 71 - 74)  

 



 

4 

 (Report of the Director of Finance): To seek agreement to award the framework 
contract for Major Contractors for construction projects valued between £100,000 and 
£249,999. 
 

19. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS - VALUE 
£250,000 - £999,999  (PAGES 75 - 78)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Finance): To seek agreement to award the framework 

contract for Major Contractors for construction projects valued between £250,000 and 
£999,999. 
 

20. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS £1,000,000 - 
£3,799,999  (PAGES 79 - 82)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Finance): To seek agreement to award the framework 

contract for major contractors for construction projects valued between £1,000,000 
and £3,799,999. 
 

21. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Principal Support Manager 
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8881 5218 
Email: 
richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
23 January 2006 

 
 
 



Agenda Item 4Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00002391\ProcurementCttee20060131Item06CarersCentreRevised0.doc 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   Executive Procurement Committee On 31st January 2006 

 

Report Title: Carers Centre: Request for waiver of requirement to tender  
 

Report of: The Director of Social Services 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: [All] - this service is 
available to residents of all wards 
 

Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To seek Members agreement to waive the requirement to tender under Contract 

Standing Orders (CSO 7.02). 
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 None. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That Members agree the waiver of Contract Standing Order (CSO) 6.04 

(requirement to tender), as allowed under CSO 7.02, in accordance with waiver 
requirements noted under CSO 7.03(d) 

 

 
 
Report Authorised by: Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services   
 
 

 
Contact Officer:      Jan Bryant, Carers Development Manager 
Tel:   020 8489 3420 
 

4. Executive Summary 

 
4.1 In 2002 an agreement was made between the PCT and the Council to fund the 

Haringey Carers Centre for a period of 3 years, provided that the Centre was set 
up and able to provide services to Carers. 

 
4.2 The agreement was for the sum of £100,000 pa, the Primary Care Trust (PCT) 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00002391\ProcurementCttee20060131Item06CarersCentreRevised0.doc 2 

contributing £40,000 and the Council £60,000 pa. Joint start up funding of 
£105,000  was provided, overseen by the TPCT.  

  
4.3 Of this initial funding, £18,670 was spent in 2002/2003, £47,129 in 2003/2004 and 

£40,880 in 2004/2005. It is now used up. There has been no release of funding in 
2005/2006. 

 
4.4 Over the last three years, the Haringey's Carers Centre has developed into a 

constituted Carers Association with a formal constitution and Management Board.  
 
4.5 The Centre is now in the position to provide services and to further develop 

services to meet the needs of Carers in Haringey. 
 
4.6 It would not be a good use of the Council’s time and resources to tender this 

service as the Council, together with the TPCT, have invested time over the last 
three years in capacity building the Centre to provide this service. 

 
4.7 Core funding will now be for one year, renewable annually for a further two years. 
 
 

5. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

5.1 N/A 
 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.1  Background papers 
 

• Carers Strategy 2004-2007 

• Developing a Carers Centre in Haringey : A Feasibility Study 

• Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2000 
 

7. Background 

 
7.1 There has been a long standing campaign by Carers in Haringey to establish a 

Carers Centre. In 1996 the Joint Consultative Committee of the Haringey and 
Enfield Health Authority and Haringey Council allocated a sum of money from 
the joint finance fund for this purpose. 

 
7.2 In February 2000 The Haringey Carers Action Group who were leading on the 

work folded, leaving a sum of approximately £105 000 being held by the PCT for 
the development of Carers Services. 

 
7.3 A Consultant was employed to prepare a report which covered the feasibility of 

developing a carers centre which identified that without core funding from the 
statutory sector the Carer's Centre would not be viable. 

 
7.4 After serious consideration by the Council and the PCT it was decided that core 

funding of £100 000 per annum (£60 000 from the Local Authority and £40 000 
from the PCT) would be provided to develop the Centre. 

Page 8



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00002391\ProcurementCttee20060131Item06CarersCentreRevised0.doc 3 

 
7.5 This decision was then agreed by the Health & Social Care Executive on the 

20th May 2002.  
 
7.6 It was proposed that this agreement would come into effect from the 1st October 

2003. The transfer of funds would be dependent on: 
- The creation of a properly constituted Carers Association with a formal 

constitution, Management Board and article of association. 
- An agreed contract which specifies the purpose of the funding and the 

monitoring and reporting arrangements required. 
- The development of a business plan to establish the Centre. 

 
7.7 The Centre's development has run behind schedule and it is only now that they 

are in the position for the funds to be transferred as set out in the terms of the 
agreement.  

 
7.8 A funding agreement between ourselves and the PCT will be formalised and we 

propose that the funding will come into effect from the 1st April 2006. 

8. Description 

 
8.1 The Secretary of State may, with the consent of the Treasury, pay grants to local 

authorities in England toward expenditure incurred by them in providing, or 
contributing to the provision of welfare services. Under section 93 of the Local 
Government Act 2000, Haringey Council has been allocated a sum of money for 
2006. The funding for the Carers Centre comes from this Grant and all future 
funding will be dependant on Haringey receiving this grant. 

 
8.2 A funding agreement will be set up for the transfer of funds from Haringey's 

Primary Care Trust (PCT) to the Council, who will in turn be responsible for 
payments to the Centre. 

 
8.3 The Haringey Carers Centre will be a voluntary organisation and a registered 

charity, with a management board made up by a majority of representatives from 
the voluntary sector. 

 
8.4 The Centre will host and provide services which support carers in a variety of 

ways which they identify as a need.  
 
8.5 The contract specifies the provision of information, advice, advocacy, activities, 

support and representation to carers living in Haringey. Methods of supporting 
carers include training, group work and outreach. 

 
8.6      The contract sets minimum service volumes which the Carers Centre expects to  
           exceed. 
           
8.7      The outputs required are: information to 300 carers per year, advice to 80 carers 
           per year, quarterly carers’ forum/ user groups, 4 newsletters per year circulated 
           through carers’ networks, 50 ‘hidden’ carers identified, and 80 carers attending  
          activities that provide them with a break from caring.   
 
8.8      The outcomes required include evidence of changes in the policies of  

Page 9



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00002391\ProcurementCttee20060131Item06CarersCentreRevised0.doc 4 

            statutory organisations as a result of the Carers Centre work, evidence of  
            carers contacting the Centre as a result of outreach/publicity, and 80% of carers 
            using the service reporting benefit from doing so in an independent survey. 
 
8.7       The Carers Centre will contribute carer’s assessments of ‘hidden’ carers with 
            the outcome of a carer’s break service to improve performance against C62.  

 
Contract Management 
 

8.8      The Carers Centre will be subject to robust monitoring processes to ensure 
           contract compliance. 
  
8.9     To ensure performance targets are met in accordance with the contract and the 
          service specification, the Centre will be subject to monitoring visits and on-going 
          spot-checks 

9. Consultation 

 
9.1 The services offered at the Carers Centre will be developed in consultation with 

the Users, the PCT and Haringey Council. The Centre will promote joint 
initiatives across the statutory and voluntary sectors and support carer’s 
participation in networks for communication and consultation. 
 

9.2 The contract and funding agreement have been developed in consultation with 
the Primary Care Trust, as this is a joint undertaking.  

 
Summary and Conclusions 
 
9.2  The purpose of this report is to give justification to waive the requirement to 

tender. 
 
9.3 As the Centre is now developed it would be in the best interest of the Council to 

use the services provided by the Centre, rather then tendering this service out. 

10. Recommendations 

 
10.1 That the Members approve the waiver of CSO 6.04 as allowed under CSO 7.03 

(d). 

11. Comments of the Director of Finance 

 
11.1 The Council’s contribution to this project is funded by the Carer’s Grant and this 

scheme will continue to be a commitment to the grant.  The PCT have made a 
commitment to funding the scheme, on an annual basis,  for the next three 
financial years.  The funding arrangements will need to be reviewed if this 
commitment were to cease and the implications dealt with in the budget setting 
process for that particular year. 

 

12. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

 

Page 10



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00002391\ProcurementCttee20060131Item06CarersCentreRevised0.doc 5 

12.1 The services to be provided are categorised as "residual activities" under the 
Public Services Contracts Regulations 1993 and therefore do not need to be 
tendered in Europe. 

 
12.2 Social Services Directorate is seeking a waiver of Contract Standing Order 6.4 

(requirement to tender) in accordance with the provisions of CSO 7.3 (d) i.e. that 
it is in the Council's overall interest. 

 
12.3 Because of the value of the contract, the waiver must be approved by the 

Procurement Committee in accordance with CSO 7.2 (a). 
 
12.4 Should the Procurement Committee agree the recommendations contained in 

this report, Social Services Directorate will present a further report to the next 
Procurement Committee meeting recommending award of the contract to the 
Carers' Centre. 

 
12.5 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there is no legal reason preventing 

Members from approving the waiver recommendations set out in this report.   

13. Comments of the Head of Corporate Procurement 

 
13.1 This contract award is in line with the Procurement Code of Practice. 
 
13.2 The Council and the PCT have invested money and resources in developing this 

organisation to meet the needs of Haringey residents and the award of contract 
to this organisation represents Best Value to the Council. 

 
13.3 Ongoing contract monitoring is in place to ensure the ongoing development of 

the service and contractual compliance. 

14. Equalities Implications 

 
14.1 The Carers Centre will operate a robust Equality Policy that complies with all 

relevant legislation and is reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
14.2 The Council will monitor all equality consideration throughout the life of the 

contract. 

15. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

 
15.1 N/A 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Agenda Item 8Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Agenda Item 9Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Agenda Item 10Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Agenda Item 11Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Agenda Item 12Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Agenda Item 15Page 59

Document is exempt



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Page 61

Document is exempt



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17Page 65

Document is exempt



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18Page 71

Document is exempt



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19Page 75

Document is exempt



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20Page 79

Document is exempt



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Procurement Cttee_2006.01.31_minutes 2

	6 Carers Centre: Request for Waiver of Requirement to Tender
	7 Seven Sisters Shop Front Renewals: Award of Contract
	8 CCTV Services Contracts
	9 Framework Agreement For Minor Construction Works - Value up to £100,000
	10 Framework Agreement for Major Construction Works - Value £100,000 - £249,999
	11 Framework Agreement for Major Construction Works - Value £250,000- £999,999
	12 Framework Agreement for Major Construction Works £1,000,000 - £3,799,99
	15 Seven Sisters Shop Front Renewals: Award of Contract
	16 CCTV Contracts
	17 Framework Agreement for Minor Construction Works - Value up to £100,000
	18 Framework Agreement for Major Construction Works - Value £100,000 - £249,999
	19 Framework Agreement for Major Construction Works - Value £250,000 - £999,999
	20 Framework Agreement for Major Construction Works £1,000,000 - £3,799,999



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 
Councillors Milner (Chair), *Adje, *Diakides and Hillman. 

 
*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor Meehan 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
PROC66.

 
APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1):  

 An apology for absence was submitted by Councillors Milner for whom 
Councillor Meehan substituted. In the absence of Councillor Milner, 
Councillor Diakides took the Chair. An apology for lateness was 
submitted on behalf of Councillor Adje. 
 

 
 

PROC67.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3):  

 Councillor Meehan declared an interest in agenda items 9 – 12 
Framework Agreement for Construction Works and the exempt 
information which related to those items and appeared as agenda items 
17-20 (see Minutes PROC 72 – 75 below). 
 

HMS 
 

PROC68.

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4):  

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 December 2005 and 
3 January 2006 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
HMS 
 

PROC69.

 
CARERS CENTRE: REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO 

TENDER  (Report of the Director of Social Services – Agenda Item 6): 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.2, approval 
be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 6.4 
(Requirement to Tender) in connection with the provision of 
services to carers by the Haringey Carers Centre. 

 

 
 
DSS 

PROC70.

 
SEVEN SISTERS SHOP FRONT RENEWALS: AWARD OF 

CONTRACT (Report of the Director of Environmental Services – Agenda 
Item 7): 

 

  
Details of the tenders received which were set out in Appendices A and 
B to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt information 
relating to terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods and services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

 
We noted that the price of the tender recommended for acceptance was 
more than £50,000 greater than the project budget and that there was no 
indication of the source of additional funding or comments from the 
Director of Finance. Arising from our consideration of paragraph 13.4 of 
the report we also noted that the pre-tender estimate for the works had 
been significantly lower than the tender submissions received from 
contractors and we asked that the Head of Procurement seek 
clarification of this point from the cost consultants. 
 
In response to a question about rules governing the use of sub-
contractors for schemes of this nature, we were informed that a paper 
had been produced for consideration initially by the Chief Executive’s 
Management Board (CEMB) which recommended a number of 
improvements to sub-contracting arrangements. Following consideration 
by the CEMB a report would be brought forward to the Executive and in 
the meantime a note of clarification be circulated to Members of our 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That consideration of the report be adjourned until after the 
special meeting of the Committee on 2 February to enable 
clarification of the financial implications of the proposals to be 
provided. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
D.Env 
HPr 
HMS 

PROC71.

 
SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CCTV CONTROL 

ROOM AND CAMERAS - AWARD OF CONTRACTS (Report of the 
Director of Environmental Services – Agenda Item 8): 

 

  
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because stakeholders 
had been advised that the report would be considered at this meeting 
and it also appeared in the Forward Plan for this date. 
 
Details of the tenders received and of the tender evaluations which were 
set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report were the subject of a 
motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting as they 
contained exempt information relating to terms proposed or to be 
proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a 
contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval be 
granted to the award of the contract for the design, supply and  
installation of the CCTV control room for £305,463.09 and 
£483,150 for maintenance to Siemens Security Systems. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

2. That the contracts with the fibre transmission suppliers be varied 
to allow the relocation of circuits from the existing to the new 
control room for the prices of £100,000 for British Telecom and 
£25,000 for Telewest. 

 
3. That the contract be awarded for a period of five years with an 

option to extend for a further period of 12 months. 
 

D.Env 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 
 
 

PROC72.

 
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MINOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS 

- VALUE UP TO £100,000 (Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda 
Item 9): 

 

  

Details of the evaluation criteria which were set out in Appendices A-E to 
the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as they contained exempt information 
relating to terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods and services. 
 

Councillor Meehan declared an interest in this item by virtue of being 
related to the owner of one of the companies which had submitted a 
tender. 
 
In response to a question about rules governing the use of sub-
contractors for schemes of this nature, we were informed that a paper 
had been produced for consideration initially by the Chief Executive’s 
Management Board (CEMB) which recommended a number of 
improvements to sub-contracting arrangements. Following consideration 
by the CEMB a report would be brought forward to the Executive and in 
the meantime a note of clarification be circulated to Members of our 
Committee. 
 
We noted that the framework would provide a contractual mechanism for 
all Council Directorates to select Works Contractors without the need to 
undergo further competition for every construction project, unless a mini-
competition was thought appropriate. We also noted that the 
appointment of companies under this arrangement did not constitute a 
binding commitment to award, or agreement to carry out work by either 
party. However, before proceeding to agree the recommendations we 
wished them to be the subject of wider consultation with other Members 
of the Executive.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That consideration of the report be adjourned until after the 
special meeting of the Committee on 2 February to enable the 
comments of other Members of the Executive to be obtained. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
HMS 
 

PROC73.

 
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS 

- VALUE £100,000 - £249,999 (Report of the Director of Finance – 
Agenda Item 10): 

 

     



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

 

Details of the evaluation criteria which were set out in Appendices A and 
B to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt information 
relating to terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods and services. 
 

Councillor Meehan declared an interest in this item by virtue of being 
related to the owner of one of the companies which had submitted a 
tender. 
 
In response to a question about rules governing the use of sub-
contractors for schemes of this nature, we were informed that a paper 
had been produced for consideration initially by the Chief Executive’s 
Management Board (CEMB) which recommended a number of 
improvements to sub-contracting arrangements. Following consideration 
by the CEMB a report would be brought forward to the Executive and in 
the meantime a note of clarification be circulated to Members of our 
Committee. 
 
We noted that the framework would provide a contractual mechanism for 
all Council Directorates to select Works Contractors without the need to 
undergo further competition for every construction project, unless a mini-
competition was thought appropriate. We also noted that the 
appointment of companies under this arrangement did not constitute a 
binding commitment to award, or agreement to carry out work by either 
party. However, before proceeding to agree the recommendations we 
wished them to be the subject of wider consultation with other Members 
of the Executive.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That consideration of the report be adjourned until after the 
special meeting of the Committee on 2 February to enable the 
comments of other Members of the Executive to be obtained. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
HMS 

PROC74.

 
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS 

- VALUE £250,000- £999,999 (Report of the Director of Finance – 
Agenda Item 11):  

 

    

Details of the evaluation criteria which were set out in Appendices A and 
B to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt information 
relating to terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods and services. 
 

Councillor Meehan declared an interest in this item by virtue of being 
related to the owner of one of the companies which had submitted a 
tender. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HMS 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

In response to a question about rules governing the use of sub-
contractors for schemes of this nature, we were informed that a paper 
had been produced for consideration initially by the Chief Executive’s 
Management Board (CEMB) which recommended a number of 
improvements to sub-contracting arrangements. Following consideration 
by the CEMB a report would be brought forward to the Executive and in 
the meantime a note of clarification be circulated to Members of our 
Committee. 
 
We noted that the framework would provide a contractual mechanism for 
all Council Directorates to select Works Contractors without the need to 
undergo further competition for every construction project, unless a mini-
competition was thought appropriate. We also noted that the 
appointment of companies under this arrangement did not constitute a 
binding commitment to award, or agreement to carry out work by either 
party. However, before proceeding to agree the recommendations we 
wished them to be the subject of wider consultation with other Members 
of the Executive.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That consideration of the report be adjourned until after the 
special meeting of the Committee on 2 February to enable the 
comments of other Members of the Executive to be obtained. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
HMS 
 

PROC75.

 
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS 

£1,000,000 - £3,799,999 (Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda 
Item 12):   
 

 

 Details of the evaluation criteria which were set out in Appendices A and 
B to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt information 
relating to terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods and services. 
 

Councillor Meehan declared an interest in this item by virtue of being 
related to the owner of one of the companies which had submitted a 
tender. 
 
In response to a question about rules governing the use of sub-
contractors for schemes of this nature, we were informed that a paper 
had been produced for consideration initially by the Chief Executive’s 
Management Board (CEMB)  which recommended a number of 
improvements to sub-contracting arrangements. Following consideration 
by the CEMB a report would be brought forward to the Executive and in 
the meantime a note of clarification be circulated to Members of our 
Committee. 
 
We noted that the framework would provide a contractual mechanism for 
all Council Directorates to select Works Contractors without the need to 
undergo further competition for every construction project, unless a mini-

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

competition was thought appropriate. We also noted that the 
appointment of companies under this arrangement did not constitute a 
binding commitment to award, or agreement to carry out work by either 
party. However, before proceeding to agree the recommendations we 
wished them to be the subject of wider consultation with other Members 
of the Executive.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That consideration of the report be adjourned until after the 
special meeting of the Committee on 2 February to enable the 
comments of other Members of the Executive to be obtained. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
HMS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ISIDOROS DIAKIDES   
In the Chair 
 
 


